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November 17, 2009

Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4
Attention: Ms. Kristen Walli, Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Walli:

RE: EB-2008-0246 SEC Cost Claim

Tillsonburg Hydro Inc. (THI) filed a Cost of Service application for 2009 Rates on August 22, 2008. On
October 31, 2008, the Board issued Procedural Order #1 which reflected the acceptance of 5
intervenors: Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (VECC), the School Energy Coalition (SEC), the
Energy Probe Research Foundation (EP), the Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario
(AMPCO), and Ms. Katharine Englander (KE).

On July 10, 2009, the Board issued its decision and directed intervenors to file cost claims to THI within
30 days. The Board directed THI to file any objections to those cost claims within 44 days.

THI received SEC's cost claim of $5,281.29, dated July 28, 2009, on August 19, 2009. In the cost claim, a
discrepancy between the detailed hours column and the total column existed on the May 26, 2009
entry. The detailed column presented 0.5 hours versus the total column presenting 5.0 hours. It was
the 5.0 hours that carried into the total cost claim of $5,281.29.

THI filed an objection to the cost claim relating to the supplementary interrogatories on August 21,
2009. THI did not object to the claim of 5.0 hours incurred May 26, 2009 relating to submission
preparation.

On October 6, 2009, the Board issued its Decision and Order on Cost Awards in which the Board made
one adjustment to SEC's cost claim. SEC's cost claim was reduced by 4.5 hours for Mr. John De Vellis to
match the information filed with the cost claim.

On October 30, 2009 SEC filed a Motion to Review the Decision and Order and submitted a revised cost
claim in the amount of $5,281.29, correcting the detailed column presentment for the May 26, 2009
hours to 5.0 hours to agree to the total column presentment of 5.0 hours.
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On November 16, 2009, the Board issued Procedural Order #3 which ordered that THI respond to SEC's
motion within 10 days of the date of the procedural order, and that SEC file any responses within 17
days.

THI does not object to SECs corrected cost claim as it corrects for an error in the detail of the original
submission.

Sincerely,

S. T. Lund, General Manager.
200 Broadway 2nd Floor
Tillsonburg ON N4G 5A7

(519) 688-3009 Ext. 3228
(519) 842-9431 (Fax)

Email: slund@tillsonburg.ca

cc. EB-2008-0246, SEC


